

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Edward S. Weisfelner
David J. Molton
Howard S. Steel
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: 212-209-4800

ROBINSON CALCAGNIE ROBINSON
SHAPIRO DAVIS, INC.
Mark P. Robinson, Jr. (*pro hac vice* pending)
19 Corporate Plaza
Newport Beach, California 92660
Telephone: 949-720-1288

- and -

- and -

Ronald Rus (*pro hac vice* pending)
Joel S. Miliband (*pro hac vice* pending)
2211 Michelson Drive, 7th Floor
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: 949-752-7100

HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
Steve W. Berman (*pro hac vice* pending)
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-623-7292

*Co-Counsel for Daniel Ratzlaff, Patricia
Barker, Sylvia Benton, Nicole Heuler, Katie
Michelle McConnell, Carlota Onofre, and
Teleso Satele, individually and as putative
class representatives*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
In re:	: Chapter 11
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	: Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et al.</i>	: :
	: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	: :
	: :
-----X	

**OBJECTION TO MOTION OF
GENERAL MOTORS LLC PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 AND
363 TO ENFORCE THE COURT'S JULY 5, 2009 SALE ORDER AND INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Plaintiffs And The Class Action Complaints.	3
II. The Ignition Switch Defect.	5
A. General Background On The Ignition Defect.	5
B. What Did GM Internally Know And Conceal?.....	6
i. GM Knew That There Were Problems With The Ignition Switch Design In 2001	6
ii. GM Approved Production Of Ignition Switches In 2002 Despite Knowing That They Did Not Meet GM's Own Design Specifications.	7
iii. GM Engineers Understood The Need To Correct The Ignition Switch Defect In 2004	7
iv. GM Engineers Proposed Design Changes In 2005 Which Were Rejected By GM Management At Least Partly To Save Money	8
v. Complaints And Serious Accidents Accumulated In 2005 Which NHTSA Began To Investigate.	10
vi. Rather Than Implementing A Recall And Fixing The Defect, Old GM Sent A Service Bulletin To GM Dealers In Late 2005, Telling Them To Tell Customers To Take Heavy Items Off Their Key Rings.	11
vii. Old GM Knew About And Authorized A Design Change In April 2006, But Masked The Existence And Significance Of The Change By Keeping The Part Number The Same	12
viii. Fatality Crashes Continued To Occur, Including A Crash In October 2006 Where Two People Were Killed	12
ix. Old GM Responded By Updating The Service Bulletin About The Heavy Key Chains.	13
x. GM Knew Of And Tracked Multiple Incidents Involving The Ignition Switch Defect By 2007 And Avoided Scrutiny By Misleading NHTSA And The Public	14
xi. By 2009, As The Reports, Injuries And Deaths Continued To Mount, Old GM Opened Another Internal Investigation.....	16
xii. GM Internally Acknowledge The Ignition Switch Defect Problem Throughout The Bankruptcy Proceedings	16
xiii. New GM Testing In 2012 Again Confirmed The Widespread Scope Of The Ignition Switch Defect.	18

- xiv. New GM Internally Admitted In 2013 That It Knew That The Earlier Ignition Switch Design Was Defective..... 19
- xv. New GM Waited Until February 2014 To Publicly Admit That The Ignition Switch Defect Existed In Its Vehicles, But Even Then Initially Misrepresented The Scope Of The Defect And The Vehicles Affected 21
- C. Recently Produced GM Documents And Congressional Testimony 22
- III. Old GM’s Chapter 11 Cases..... 26
 - A. General Case Background..... 26
 - B. Sale Of Old GM To New GM..... 26
 - C. The Establishment Of Bar Dates..... 28
 - D. Solicitation And Confirmation Of The Plan. 29
 - E. New GM’s Motion To Enforce The Sale Order..... 30
- IV. New GM’s Successor Liability..... 30
- OBJECTION..... 33
 - I. New GM Must Treat Similarly Situated Creditors Equally. 33
 - II. Old GM Deprived The Plaintiffs And Ignition Switch Claimants Of Constitutional Due Process..... 35
- CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Aoude v. Mobil Oil</u> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989).....	38
<u>Armstrong v. Manzo</u> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	36
<u>Begier v. IRS</u> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	34
<u>Chemetron Corp. v. Jones</u> , 72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995),	36
<u>City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</u> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953).....	35, 36
<u>DPWN Holdings (USA), Incorporated v. United Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 2014 WL 1244184 (2d Cir. Mar. 27, 2014).....	36
<u>Evergreen Solar, Inc. v. Barclays PLC, et al. (In re Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.)</u> , No. 08-01633, 2011 WL 722582 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011) (Peck, J.).....	35
<u>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</u> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)	34
<u>In re Arch Wireless</u> , 534 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008).....	36
<u>In re BGI, Inc.</u> , 476 B.R. 812 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	36
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</u> , 151 B.R. 674 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)	36
<u>In re Emons Indus., Inc.</u> , 220 B.R. 182 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998)	35
<u>In re General Motors Corp.</u> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	27
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	36
<u>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> , 96 F.3d 687 (3d Cir. 1996)	36

In re XO Commc’ns, Inc.,
301 B.R. 782 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003) 36

Jones v. Chemetron Corp., 517 U.S. 1137 (1997) 36

Leber-Krebs, Inc. v. Capitol Records,
779 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1985) 38

Liona Corporation, Inc. v. PCH Associates, et al. (In re PCH Associates),
949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991) 34

Morgan Olson L.L.C. v. Frederico (In re Grumman Olson Industries, Inc.),
467 B.R. 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 35, 36

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1953) 36

Reliable Electro Co., Inc., v. Olson Construction Company,
726 F.2d 620 (10th Cir. 1984) 35

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5) 26, 37

11 U.S.C. § 363 26

11 U.S.C. § 365 26

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(9)..... 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 31, 32, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)..... 38

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c)(3) 28

Fed R. Bankr. P. 3017 29
